superseded previous revenue recognition guidance including MFRS 118: Revenue, MFRS 111: Construction Contracts and

the related interpretations.

The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue which depicts the transfer of promised goods or

services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for

those goods or services.

Under MFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e when control of the

goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

The Group has assessed the effects of applying the new standards on the financial statements and the impacts of adopting

MFRS 15 is detailed in below.

MFRS 15 : Revenue from Contracts with Customers

6

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

RESTATEMENT OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 As previously

stated
As restated

 As

previously

stated As restated

31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017 31.12.2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 546,240   546,240   2,187,102   2,187,102

Cost of sales (372,393)   23,372   (349,021)   (1,495,772)   82,612   (1,413,160)

Gross profit 173,847   197,219   691,330   773,942

Other operating income 42,724   (32,582)   10,142   137,199   (119,438)   17,761

Selling and distribution expenses (164,300)   9,210   (155,090)   (651,243)   36,826   (614,417)

Administrative and other operating expenses (23,116)   (23,116)   (97,558)   (97,558)

Profit from operations 29,155   29,155   79,728   79,728

Finance costs (2,599)   (2,599)   (9,232)   (9,232)

Profit before tax 26,556   26,556   70,496   70,496

Income tax expense (10,701)   (10,701)   (20,389)   (20,389)

15,855   15,855   50,107   50,107

Profit after tax and total comprehensive

  income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 15,855   15,855   50,107   50,107

1.43   1.43   4.51   4.51

Profit after tax, representing total

comprehensive income for the financial

year

Basic/diluted earnings per ordinary

share (sen) (Note B11)

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

3 months ended 12 months ended

 Effects of

adoption

MFRS 15

 Effects of

adoption

MFRS 15

7

Quarterly Report Q4 2018.xlsx

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A4. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

A5. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE

A6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

A7. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

A8. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

A9. DIVIDEND PAID

A10. SEGMENT REPORT

Segmental analysis for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 is as follows:

Inter-

External segment Total

Revenue RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

For the twelve months ended

31 December 2018

Convenience stores 2,215,151   -   2,215,151

Others 948   841   1,789

Inter-segment elimination -   (841)   (841)

2,216,099   -   2,216,099

For the twelve months ended

31 December 2017

Convenience stores 2,186,812   -   2,186,812

Others 290   58,697   58,987

Inter-segment elimination -   (58,697)   (58,697)

2,187,102   -   2,187,102

During the financial year ended 31 December 2018, the Company paid a single tier cash dividend of 2.7 sen per ordinary

share on 1,110,385,000 ordinary shares with voting rights and share dividend equivalent to 2.6 sen per share via distribution

of 18,505,823 treasury shares on the basis of 1 treasury share for every 60 existing ordinary shares held. The entitlement date

was fixed on 14 May 2018 and the cash dividend was paid on 24 May 2018. The treasury shares was credited into the entitled